THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ACTION AGENDA SUMMARY DEPT: General Services Agency BOARD AGENDA # *B-2			
BOARD AGENDA # <u>*B-2</u>			
AGENDA DATE October 4, 2011			
4/5 Vote Required YES 🔄 NO 🔳			

SUBJECT:

Approval to Declare a Vehicle as Surplus and Authorize the Sale

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS:

- 1. Declare 1998 GMC C70 Knuckleboom Truck as surplus and authorize disposal.
- 2. Direct the Auditor-Controller to deposit proceeds from the disposal to Department of Environmental Resources, account 4021-0041100.

FISCAL IMPACT:

It is not known at this time, what the proceeds of the disposal of the vehicle will be. The estimated value of the vehicle is \$8,000 - \$12,000. The Department of Environmental Resources will work with the General Services Agency - Purchasing Division to release the vehicle to auction. All proceeds from the sale of the vehicle will be deposited to the County Treasury for use by the Department of Environmental Resources.

BOARD ACTION AS FOLLOWS:

No. 2011-558

On motion of Supervisor	Chiesa	, Seconded by Supervisor <u>Withrow</u>
and approved by the follow	wing vote,	
Ayes: Supervisors:	O'Brien, Chiesa	Withrow, DeMartini, and Chairman Monteith
Noes: Supervisors:	None	
Excused or Absent: Super		
Abstaining: Supervisor:	None	
1) X Approved as re		
2) Denied		
3) Approved as a	mended	
4) Other:		

MOTION:

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN, Clerk

File No.

Approval to Declare a Vehicle as Surplus and Authorize the Sale Page 2

DISCUSSION:

It is recommended that the Board approve this request to declare as surplus and authorize the sale of a 1998 GMC C70 Knuckleboom truck. The vehicle, which had an original purchase price of \$81,798.28, was fully depreciated in January 2009, and currently has no book value. The truck was used to pick up roadside refuse, such as couches, and has been replaced by a newer, more efficient model. The Department of Environmental Resources had originally planned to use this vehicle as a backup truck. However, over the last twelve months it is only being used one or two hours each month. The Department of Environmental Resources (DER) believes that at auction the vehicle may be sold for \$8,000 - \$12,000.

County Ordinance 2.24.065 allows for the sale of surplus property with a residual value greater than one thousand dollars upon approval by the Board of Supervisors.

2.24.065 Sale of personal property.

The purchasing agent is authorized to sell, trade, trade in, lease, exchange, or otherwise dispose of any personal property belonging to the county which is deemed to be surplus and not required for public use by the county and which has a value of less than one thousand dollars per individual item without prior approval by the board of supervisors. Notwithstanding any other provision of this code, such disposition of surplus property may be made without securing bids or advertising. For disposition of personal property exceeding one thousand dollars per individual item, prior approval from the board of supervisors must be obtained. All proceeds from such sales shall be paid into the county treasury for the use of the county. (Ord. CS 475 §3, 1992).

The vehicle, which has been retrofitted to meet the California Air Resources Board (CARB) standards, is eligible for purchase by either a public agency or a private party.

The request is being made to dispose of the vehicle through the County contracted auction company (Ernst). There will be no cost to the County to sell by auctioneer; the entire cost is paid by the buyer. The net proceeds from the sale of this vehicle will return to the Department of Environmental Resources – Fink Road Landfill, and be directed to account 4021-41100-40400.

POLICY ISSUES:

This agenda item is consistent with the Board of Supervisors' priority of Efficient Delivery of Public Services by disposing of equipment no longer in use.

STAFFING IMPACT:

There is no staffing impact associated with this agenda item.

Approval to Declare a Vehicle as Surplus and Authorize the Sale Page 3

CONTACT INFORMATION:

Keith D. Boggs – General Services Agency, Director/Purchasing Agent, 209.525.7650.